. Provided, That the amount or amounts appropriated and hereunder to be expended shall not annually exceed the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) to each one million dollars (\$1,000,000) of assessed valuation of the real estate in said county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved Jan. 29, 1887.

CHAPTER 345.

[H. F. No. 246.]

AN ACT IN RELATION TO THE DUTIES OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HOUSTON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. It shall be the duty of the county commissioners of Houston county to require the treasurer of said county in all cases when preparing the receipt to be issued to person or persons for the payment of taxes to classify and itemize said tax receipt so as to include therein all kinds of taxes levied and to issue the same to all persons paying said taxes.

Sec. 2. The said county commissioners may, if in their judgment they deem the same necessary, and not otherwise, allow the treasurer of said county a sum not exceeding one hundred and fifty (150) dol-

lars per annum for clerk hire in said treasurer's office.

SEC. 3. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the provis-

sions of this act be and the same are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after 'its passage.

Approved January 29, 1887.